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MEMO

To: Criminal Justice Services Board Grants Committee
From: Asha Blair, RSAT Grant Monitor

Date: May 10, 2024

Re:  FY2025 RSAT Grant Program

The Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for State Prisoners (RSAT) Program receives federal funds
from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Bureau of Justice Assistance
(BJA). These RSAT grant funds provide opportunities to allow for the creation, implementation, and
enhancement of evidence-based residential substance use treatment programs, including Medication-
Assisted Treatment (MAT) services, in local and regional jails in collaboration with a community services
board or community non-profit organizations.

The purpose of the RSAT Program is to break the cycle of drug addiction and violence by reducing the
demand for, use, and trafficking of illegal drugs. RSAT’s objectives are to enhance the capabilities of states
and units of local and tribal governments to provide residential substance abuse treatment for incarcerated
individuals, prepare individuals for reintegration into communities, and assist individuals and communities
through the reentry process by delivering community-based treatment and other broad-based aftercare
services.

The RSAT programs in Virginia all receive grant funding from DCJS. Funds are awarded by an application
process for a yearly solicitation released by DCJS. RSAT funds are administered to the Commonwealth of
Virginia from the Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance. DCJS has
been awarded RSAT funding for programming that are currently funded through Federal Grants 2020-J2-
BX-0042, 15PBJA-21-GG-00086, 15PBJA-22-GG000499, and 15PBJA-23-GG-01563. Grantees are
required to provide 25% in cash and/or in-kind matching funds. Federal funds under this award may not
cover more than 75% of the total cost of the project.

For Fiscal Year 2025, DCIJS received seven applications for RSAT funding. DCJS staff request approval to
award $483,098 in Federal Funds, with a $161,036 match requirement, for a total of $644,134. DCJS staff
denied zero (0) applications.



In summary, DCIJS staff request approval to fund seven projects for the 12-month fiscal year
(07/01/2024 — 06/30/2025), totaling $644,134, using Federal Funds and Match for this purpose.



RSAT -- Grants Committee Recommendations (Cover Report)
Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for Prisoners

30-May-24

Application # Location

527829
531535
527501
531755
530530
527123
531238

Jurisdiction
Fairfax County Government
Franklin County Government
George Mason University State University
Henrico County Government
Newport News City Government
Norfolk City Government

Western Virginia Regional Jail County Government
Program Category SubTotal:

Grant Program Grand Total:

Requested DCJS Funds Requested Local Requested Total Recommended DCJS Funds Recommended Local Recommended Total

S 18,750.00 $ 6,250.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 18,750.00 $ 6,250.00 $ 25,000.00
S 47,750.00 $ 15,920.00 $ 63,670.00 $ 47,750.00 $ 15,920.00 $ 63,670.00
S 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00
S 89,228.00 $ 29,742.00 $ 118,970.00 $ 89,228.00 $ 29,742.00 $ 118,970.00
S 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00
S 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 90,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00
S 57,370.00 $ 19,124.00 $ 76,494.00 S 57,370.00 $ 19,124.00 $ 76,494.00
S 483,098.00 $ 161,036.00 $ 644,134.00 $ 483,098.00 $ 161,036.00 $ 644,134.00
S 483,098.00 $ 161,036.00 $ 644,134.00 $ 483,098.00 $ 161,036.00 $ 644,134.00



RSAT -- Grants Committee Recommendations (Summary Report)

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for Prisoners
30-May-24

Grant Application Number |Grant Program Applicant Location ing Agency

ed Funding

1 Funding

Internal Status

Applicant Brief Project Overview

Type of Application

527829 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |Fairfax County Government S

25,000.00

v

25,000.00

Meets criteria

This project will assist Fairfax JDRDC therapeutic residential units the ability to
enhance the substance abuse treatment components and incorporate additional
evidenced based resources to the clients. This will include am evidenced based
group curriculum to be used throughout all the programs, provided
psychoeducational information to the parents, utilize more assessments for
treatment planning purposes, provide staff training, and collaborate with other
agencies and community partners for aftercare.

New

531535 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |Franklin County Government S

63,670.00

63,670.00

Meets criteria

This project will allow the Franklin County Jail to work with Piedmont Community
Services Board to provide MAT services for select offenders.

Continuation of Grant

527501 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |George Mason University State University S

120,000.00

w

120,000.00

Meets criteria

Here is the brief description: We are implementing a substance use disorder
treatment program, which includes medication for opioid use disorder (MOUD), that
provides direct services to justice-involved participants, in a local adult correctional
facility with a collaborative aftercare services component. This program will connect
with a community-based provider (Mason and Partners MAP office-based addiction
treatment provider) to deliver Suboxone MOUD treatment to voluntary participants
while incarcerated in the Prince William Manassas Adult Detention Center
(PWMADC). This program will involve a multi-disciplinary team of medical,
behavioral health and criminal justice professionals.

Continuation of Grant

531755 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |Henrico County Government S

118,970.00

v

118,970.00

Meets criteria

Henrico County Sheriff's Office (HCSO) will provide substance abuse treatment and
medication assisted treatment (MAT) using Sublocade, combined with counseling
and cognitive behavioral therapy (CBT). Best practices will be used to effectively
implement these programs along with the collaboration of jail security staff, mental
health clinicians and medical providers. This process is meant to treat addiction
from the disease model and utilize a holistic approach to improve an offenders
physical and mental well-being to promote successful recovery upon re-entry into
the community.

Continuation of Grant

530530 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |Newport News City Government S

120,000.00

v

120,000.00

Meets criteria

The NN-MAT program accepts incarcerated participants and participants in the
community referred from other MAT programs. While incarcerated in the Newport
News City Jail, inmates diagnosed with substance use disorders are screened by
mental health and medical providers on site and referred to NN-MAT for potential
services. A recovery case manager (RCM) is immediately assigned. If the inmate
expresses an interest in receiving treatment, they are placed in the Crossroads
substance abuse unit to complete the evidence-based program and are assigned a
peer recovery support specialist and a counselor. Prior to release, the inmate
receives a Vivitrol injection. The RCM coordinates all wrap around services.

Continuation of Grant

527123 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment |Norfolk City Government S

120,000.00

w

120,000.00

Meets criteria

Provide a comprehensive substance abuse treatment program offering cognitive
behavior therapy with group and individual counseling with licensed substance
abuse counselors, Reentry services, Trauma Informed Care, and medication assisted
treatment for offenders. After Program completion, inmates will be evaluated for
participation in vocational, educational, or work release programs. Our program will
decrease recidivism, enhance public safety, and close gaps in the availability of
therapeutic services to incarcerated populations.

Continuation of Grant

531238 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment [Western Virginia Regional Jail |County Government S

76,494.00

76,494.00

Meets criteria

Western Virginia Regional Jail (WVRJ) will provide substance abuse treatment and
medication assisted treatment (MAT) for participants in the RSAT-MAT program
which includes a 16-week residential component. Based on evidence-based
practices and the therapeutic community (TC) model, RSAT-MAT provides group
counseling, one-on-one interactions, and other cognitive-behavioral change
activities. Upon completing RSAT-MAT, participants will be eligible for a variety of
aftercare services that would include medical, psychological and primary care
services, job placement & housing.

Continuation of Grant
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